



Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 001437-18

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies on the 19 April 2018 in which you sought access to the following information:

1. *"How many people did you charge with the offence of murder in the 2017 calendar year? How many of these individuals were recorded as not being a UK national please provide a table showing the nationality of all those people where were not recorded as being a UK national who were charged with murder in the 2017 calendar year*
2. *How many people did you charge with the offence of rape in the 2017 calendar year? How many of these individuals were recorded as not being a UK national? Please provide a table showing the nationality of all those people who were not recorded as being a UK national who were charged with rape in the 2017 calendar year.*
3. *Note: please do not include attempt offences if you do not hold information on nationality of suspects please state so
For the 2017 calendar years could you state how many people you arrested who were record by your force as being (i) Romanian (ii) Albanian and (iii) Syrian citizens?
For the 2017 calendar year please provide me with a table showing the number of (i) Romanian (ii) Albanian and (iii) Syrian people arrested for each type of offence by your force."*

Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 26 April 2018

Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies have considered your request for information and our response is below.

A search has been completed of the Constabularies custody system, Athena, for all arrests made that subsequently resulted in a charge for the 2017 calendar year.

1. The table provided below confirms the total number of charges for the offence of murder, split by offence and nationality of the offender.

| Nationality | Norfolk | Suffolk |
|-------------|---------|---------|
| British | 6 | 3 |

| | | |
|--------------------|----------|----------|
| Not Recorded | 1 | |
| Grand Total | 7 | 3 |

2. The table provided below confirms the total number of charges for the offence of Rape, split by offence and nationality of the offender.

| Nationality | Norfolk | Suffolk |
|--------------------|----------------|----------------|
| British | 12 | 10 |
| Guinea - Bissaun | | 1 |
| Iraqi | 1 | |
| Jamaican | 1 | |
| Latvian | 1 | |
| Romanian | | 3 |
| Zimbabwean | | 1 |
| Not Recorded | 3 | 1 |
| Grand Total | 18 | 16 |

3. The total number of arrests of Romanian, Albanian and Syrian citizens is provided in the table below by offence type.

Norfolk Constabulary

No records confirmed the person charged was of Syrian Nationality.

| Offence | Albanian | Romanian |
|-------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Assault - ABH | 1 | 16 |
| Assault - Common | | 11 |
| Burglary - Dwelling | | 1 |
| Child - Cruelty to / Neglect of | | 1 |
| Criminal Damage - Other | | 1 |
| Criminal Damage - To a Dwelling | | 1 |
| Driving - Disqualified Driving | | 2 |
| Driving - Excess Alcohol | | 21 |
| Driving - Fail to Provide Breath Test | | 2 |
| Driving - In Charge - Excess Alcohol | | 6 |
| Driving - In Charge - Unfit Through Drink/Drugs | | 1 |
| Driving - otherwise than in accordance with a licence | | 1 |

| | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|------------|
| Drugs - Possession With Intent to supply - Class A | | 4 |
| Drugs - Supplying controlled drug | | 1 |
| Drunk and Disorderly | | 10 |
| False Imprisonment | | 1 |
| Fraud - By False Representation - Other Frauds | | 5 |
| Fraud, Forgery Etc. Associated With Vehicle Or Driver Records | | 1 |
| Going Equipped | | 8 |
| Handling Stolen Goods | | 1 |
| Harassment - Breach Of Restraining Order | | 1 |
| Immigration - Immigration Acts Offences | 3 | |
| Immigration Act - IS91 Papers Served | 1 | 1 |
| Interfering with a Motor Vehicle | | 1 |
| Other - Not listed - PNC Recordable | | 1 |
| PECS LODGER (GeoAmey / SERCO) | | 1 |
| Possession of Knife/Bladed Article | | 1 |
| Prostitution - Loitering | | 1 |
| Public Order Act -Sec 3 - Affray | | 1 |
| Public Order Act -Sec 4 - Fear/Provocation of Violence | | 1 |
| Rape Of A Female Aged 16 And Over | | 3 |
| Sexual Assault On A Female Aged 13 And Over | | 1 |
| Sexual Offences | | 1 |
| Slavery, servitude and forced or compulsory labour | | 1 |
| Theft - From Shop | | 76 |
| Theft - Of Motor Vehicle | | 2 |
| Theft - Other | | 6 |
| Threats to Kill | | 1 |
| TWOC - Take a conveyance (not motor vehicle/pedal cycle) without the owners consent | 1 | |
| Warrant - European Arrest Warrant | | 1 |
| Warrant - Fail to Appear | | 3 |
| Warrant - Other | | 1 |
| Grand Total | 6 | 200 |

Suffolk Constabulary

| Offence | Albanian | Romanian | Syrian |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------|--------|
| Aggravated Vehicle Taking | | 3 | |
| Assault - ABH | | 13 | |
| Assault - Common | | 6 | |
| Assault - GBH (Sec18) | | 1 | |
| Assault - GBH (Sec20) | | 1 | |
| Bail - Fail to Answer to Police or Court Bail | | 1 | |
| Breach of Court Order | | 2 | |
| Burglary - Attempted | | 2 | |
| Burglary - Dwelling | | 5 | |
| Burglary - Non Dwelling | | 8 | |
| Child - Indecent Images | | 1 | |
| Criminal Damage - Arson Endangering Life | 1 | | |
| Criminal Damage - Other | | 1 | |
| Criminal Damage - Racially Or Religiously Aggravated - To a Vehicle | | 1 | |
| Criminal Damage - To a Dwelling | | 1 | |
| Driving - Causing Death by Dangerous Driving | | 1 | |
| Driving - Dangerous Driving | 1 | | |
| Driving - Disqualified Driving | | 3 | |
| Driving - Excess Alcohol | | 26 | |
| Driving - Excess Drugs | 1 | 8 | |
| Driving - Fail to Provide Breath Test | | 1 | |
| Driving - Unfit Through Drink/Drugs | | 2 | |
| Driving - Without Insurance | | 4 | |
| Drugs - Concerned in supplying controlled drug | | 1 | |
| Drugs - Cult. Cannabis | 1 | | |
| Drugs - Supplying controlled drug | 1 | | |
| Drunk and Disorderly | | 3 | |
| Fraud - By False Representation - Cheque, Plastic Card and Online Bank Accounts (not eBay or Pay Pal) | | 1 | |
| Fraud - By False Representation - Other Frauds | | 1 | |
| Fraud and Forgery | | 1 | |
| Immigration - Immigration Acts Offences | 1 | | 1 |
| Immigration Act - IS91 Papers Not Served | 1 | 4 | |

| | | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------|------------|----------|
| Money Laundering | 1 | | |
| Other - Not listed - PNC Recordable | | 2 | |
| Possession of Firearms with intent | 1 | | |
| Prison - lock-outs | 1 | | |
| Public Order Act - Sec 1 - Riot | | 1 | |
| Public Order Act -Sec 3 - Affray | | 3 | 1 |
| Public Order Act -Sec 4 - Fear/Provocation of Violence | | | 1 |
| Public Order Act -Sec 4a - Int. Harass/Alarm/Distress | 1 | | |
| Public Order Act -Sec 5 - Harass/Alarm/Distress | | 1 | |
| Rape Of A Female Aged 16 And Over | | 10 | |
| Robbery | | 1 | |
| Sexual Activity Involving A Child Under 13 | | 1 | |
| Sexual Activity Involving A Child Under 16 | | 1 | |
| Sexual Assault On A Female Aged 13 And Over | | 3 | |
| Theft - From Person | | 2 | |
| Theft - From Shop | 1 | 63 | |
| Theft - Of Motor Vehicle | | 2 | |
| Theft - Of Pedal Cycle | | 2 | |
| Theft - Other | | 4 | |
| Threats to Kill | | 1 | |
| TWOC - Take a motor vehicle without the owners consent | | 2 | |
| Violence to Secure Entry | | 1 | |
| Warrant - European Arrest Warrant | | 1 | |
| Warrant - Fail to Appear | | 8 | |
| Warrant - Other | | 1 | |
| Grand Total | 12 | 212 | 3 |

Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide crime statistics to government bodies and the recording criteria is set nationally. However, the systems used for recording these figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing the crime data. It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.

Should you have any further queries concerning this request, please contact Clair Pack, FOI Decision Maker, quoting the reference number shown above.

A full copy of the Freedom of Information Act (2000) can be viewed on the 'Office of Public Sector Information' web-site;
<http://www.opsi.gov.uk/>

Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies are not responsible for the content, or the reliability, of the website referenced. The Constabulary cannot guarantee that this link will work all of the time, and we have no control over the availability of the linked pages.

Your Right to Request a Review of Decisions Made Under the Terms of the
Freedom of Information Act (2000).

If you are unhappy with how your request has been handled, or if you think the decision is incorrect, you have the right to ask the Norfolk and Suffolk Constabulary to review their decision.

Ask Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies to look at the decision again.

If you are dissatisfied with the decision made by Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies under the Freedom of Information Act (2000), regarding access to information, you must notify the Norfolk and Suffolk Constabulary that you are requesting a review within 20 days of the date of its response to your Freedom of Information request. Requests for a review should be made in writing and addressed to:

*Freedom of Information Decision Maker
Information Management Department
Suffolk Constabulary
Police Headquarters
Martlesham Heath
Ipswich
Suffolk
IP5 3QS
OR
Email: information@suffolk.pnn.police.uk*

In all possible circumstances Norfolk and Suffolk Constabulary will aim to respond to your request for us to look at our decision again within 20 working days of receipt of your request for an internal review.

The Information Commissioner.

After lodging a request for a review with Norfolk and Suffolk Constabulary, if you are still dissatisfied with the decision, you can apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision on whether the request for information has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

For information on how to make application to the Information Commissioner please visit their website at www.ico.org.uk or contact them at the address shown below:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Telephone: 01625 545 700